

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
JAMES OBERGEFELL, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, Director,
Ohio Department of Health, et al.,
Respondents.

—◆—
VALERIA TANCO, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

BILL HASLAM, Governor of Tennessee, et al.,
Respondents.

—◆—
APRIL DEBOER, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

RICK SNYDER, Governor of Michigan, et al.,
Respondents.

—◆—
GREGORY BOURKE, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

STEVE BESHEAR, Governor of Kentucky, et al.,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE LARY S. LARSON
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
SEAN J. COLETTI, *Counsel of Record*
HOPKINS RODEN CROCKETT
HANSEN & HOOPES, PLLC
428 Park Avenue
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83402
(208) 523-4445
seancoletti@hopkinsroden.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of the Argument.....	1
Argument	2
I. Introduction	2
II. In States with “Everything but Marriage” Laws, the Issue is Whether the States May Deny Same-Sex Couples the Reputational Value of Marriage	6
A. There are Constitutionally Significant Differences Between the Legal Inci- dents of Marriage and its Reputational Value	6
B. A Bifurcated Approach to Marriage Rights is Evident in the Development of Marriage Jurisprudence over the Last Four Decades.....	10
III. States with “Everything but Marriage” Laws Do Not Violate the Fourteenth Amendment by Denying Same-Sex Couples the Reputa- tional Value of Marriage.....	18
A. The Fourteenth Amendment Requires a Heightened Level of Scrutiny for Laws Discriminating on the Basis of Sexual Orientation	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. There is no Fundamental Right to Enjoy the Reputational Value of Marriage Separate from all its Legal and Economic Advantages.....	20
C. Promoting the Public Welfare by Defending the Values of Traditional Marriage and Sexual Morality is a Legitimate State Interest.....	24
D. Limiting Marriage to Opposite-Sex Couples Promotes the Values of Traditional Marriage and Sexual Morality.....	33
IV. States with “Everything but Marriage” Laws Do Not Violate the Fourteenth Amendment by Refusing to Recognize the Marital Status of Same-Sex Couples Married in Other States	38
Conclusion.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810, 93 S.Ct. 37, 34 L.Ed.2d 65 (1972).....	10, 13
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186, 106 S.Ct. 2841, 92 L.Ed.2d 140 (1986).....	29
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483, 74 S.Ct. 686, 98 L.Ed.2d 873 (1954).....	36, 37
<i>Carey v. Population Services Int'l</i> , 431 U.S. 678, 97 S.Ct. 2010, 52 L.Ed.2d 675 (1977).....	28
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568, 62 S.Ct. 766, 86 L.Ed. 1031 (1942).....	26, 27
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438, 92 S.Ct. 1029, 31 L.Ed.2d 349 (1972).....	28
<i>Griswald v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479, 85 S.Ct. 1678, 14 L.Ed.2d 510 (1965).....	22, 25, 28
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 2652, 186 L.Ed.2d 768 (2013).....	13
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S.Ct. 265, 190 L.Ed.2d 138 (2014).....	20
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558, 123 S.Ct. 2472, 156 L.Ed.2d 508 (2003).....	19, 23, 29, 30, 33
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1, 87 S.Ct. 1817, 18 L.Ed.2d 1010 (1967).....	37
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dept. of Health and Hu- man Services</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390, 43 S.Ct. 625, 67 L.Ed. 1042 (1923).....	20, 28
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15, 93 S.Ct. 2607, 37 L.Ed.2d 419 (1965).....	28, 32
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410, 99 S.Ct. 1182, 59 L.Ed.2d 416 (1929).....	39
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319, 58 S.Ct. 149, 82 L.Ed. 288 (1937).....	22
<i>Paris Adult Theater I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49, 93 S.Ct. 2628, 37 L.Ed.2d 446 (1973).....	27
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714, 24 L.Ed. 565 (1878).....	25
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012), <i>vacated on jurisdictional grounds, Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 2652, 186 L.Ed.2d 768 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510, 45 S.Ct. 571, 69 L.Ed. 1070 (1925).....	28
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497, 81 S.Ct. 1752, 6 L.Ed.2d 989 (1961).....	24, 25
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45, 53 S.Ct. 55, 77 L.Ed. 158 (1932).....	22
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113, 93 S.Ct. 705, 35 L.Ed.2d 147 (1973).....	28
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620, 116 S.Ct. 1620, 134 L.Ed.2d 855 (1996).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Roth v. U.S. (Alberts v. California)</i> , 354 U.S. 476, 77 S.Ct. 1304, 1 L.Ed.2d 1498 (1957).....	26, 27
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corporation v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014)	18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2675, 186 L.Ed.2d 808 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374, 98 S.Ct. 673, 54 L.Ed.2d 618 (1978).....	21, 25

STATE CASES

<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 291 Minn. 310, 191 N.W.2d 185 (1971).....	11
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)	9, 14
<i>Lewis v. Harris</i> , 188 N.J. 415, 908 A.2d 196 (2006).....	11, 12

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

1 U.S.C. §7	13, 15, 16, 17, 19
Cal. Fam. Code §297(a)	14
Cal. Fam. Code §308.5.....	14, 15
U.S. Constitution, art. IV, section 1.....	38
U.S. Constitution, amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Gaylin, <i>Book Review</i> , 77 Yale L.J. 579, 592-594 (1968).....	28
Lupu, <i>Untangling the Strands of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 77 Mich. L.Rev. 981, at 1042-1043	31
National Conference of State Legislatures, 7700 East First Place, Denver, CO 80230. Online at http://www.ncsl.org/research/human-services/ civil-unions-and-domestic-partnership-statutes. aspx	3, 4
ProCon.org, 233 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 200, Santa Monica, CA. Online at http://gaymarriage.procon. org/view.resource.php?resourceID=004857	3
Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> , 928-929 (1978).....	31
